
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Rajya Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2412 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  20th December 2021 

CONNECTING TIER-2 AND TIER-3 CITIES 

2412.    SHRI SANJAY SINGH 

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) the details of number of tier-2 and tier-3 cities connected via UDAN-

RCS scheme; 

(b) the financial outlay of these projects, State-wise;

(c) whether Government plans to revise the target of 100 airports by 2024

and if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether Government is aware about the fact that only 40 per cent of

routes awarded so far are active as airlines are wary of adequate 

infrastructure and low demand; and 

(e) if so, the reasons thereof along with necessary steps taken to address

this issue? 

ANSWER 

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION  (GEN. 

(DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)) 

(a) & (b): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity

Scheme (RCS)-UDAN scheme on 21-10-2016 to facilitate regional air 

connectivity by reviving unserved and underserved airports for making air 

travel affordable to the masses. UDAN is a market driven scheme. 

Interested airlines based on their assessment of demand on particular 

routes submit proposals at the time of bidding under RCS.  Till 14.12.2021, 

403 routes have been operationalized involving 65 airports including 8 

heliports and 2 water aerodromes. RCS-UDAN is a self financing scheme 

where a levy of Rs. 5000/- is imposed on every flight departure on the 

truncated routes with certain exemptions. Amount collected is utilized for 

disbursing the Viability Gap Funding (VGF) to the Scheduled Airline 

Operators (SAOs).   

(c) to (e): The Government of India has approved a budget of Rs. 4500

crore for revival of 100 unserved / underserved airports / airstrips of the 

State Governments, Airports Authority of India, Public Sector 
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Undertakings and Civil Enclaves. An airport which is included in the 

awarded routes of Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh 

ka Aam Nagrik) and requires upgradation/development for commencement 

of RCS operations, is developed under "Revival of unserved and 

underserved airports" scheme. Fund released/reimbursed under this 

scheme so far is about Rs. 2062.50 crore. Details of financial outlay is 

attached at Annexure A. Details of Airports/Heliports/Water Aerodromes 

operationalized under RCS - UDAN is attached at Annexure B. 

However, there is a delay in operationalizing some routes/discontinuation 

of the routes, for reasons which include: 

i) Non-readiness of civil airports/heliports, which may be related to

availability of land, creation of regional 

infrastructure, obtaining license from the Regulator etc. 

ii) Unsustainability of the operation on the awarded routes.

iii) Non-readiness of Selected Airlines Operators (SAOs)

iv) Adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic.

UDAN scheme is reviewed in consultation with stakeholders periodically 

and necessary course corrections, if required, are carried out. UDAN is an 

ongoing scheme where bidding rounds are conducted periodically for 

covering more destinations/stations and routes under the scheme. 

****** 
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Annexure-A 

Statement mention in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Mo. 2412 for answer on 20-12-
2021. 

Financial Outlay of RCS-UDAN (Round wise) 

Name of Region Estimated Cost / Sanctioned Cost 
Revised Cost as per 7th 

PEC 

UDAN - I 1769.86 1946.11 

UDAN - II 1052.02 1410.52 

UDAN - III 
1678.12 781.76 

UDAN -IV 0.00 103.00 

Other Important works, 

Urgent Works in UDAN 

Airports / Heliports 

(existing & future), Misc. 

works and escalation 

258.61 

TOTAL 4500.00 4500.00 

Financial Outlay of RCS-UDAN (State/UT wise) 

S.NO State Airport / Heliports / 

Water Aerodromes 

Estimated Cost as 

per 7th PEC. 

Expenditure up to 

30-11-2021

1 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Campbell Bay (3) 8.00 0.000 

2 Car Nicobar (3) 1.00 0.000 

3 Shibpur (3) 1.06 0.000 

4 Havelock (W-3) 20.00 0.178 

5 Long Island (W-3) 20.00 0.178 

6 Neil Port (W-3) 37.00 0.178 

7 Port Blair (W A) 20.00 0.00 

8 Andhra 

Pradesh 

Kadapa 91.31 86.243 

9 Kurnool (3) 0.00 0.000 

10 Parkasam Barrage (W-

3) 

20.00 0.000 

11 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Passighat (2) 5.00 0.000 

12 Tezu (2) 67.00 5.620 
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S.NO State Airport / Heliports / 

Water Aerodromes 

Estimated Cost as 

per 7th PEC. 

Expenditure up to 

30-11-2021

13 DAPARIZO(H) 8.50 3.127 

14 Itanagar(H) 3.50 

15 TUTING(H) 8.10 

16 WALONG(H) 8.00 

17 YINGHIONG(H) 10.49 

18 ZIRO(H) 7.50 

19 Assam Rupsi (2) 88.00 83.459 

20 Jorhat (2) 0.00 0.000 

21 Lilabari (2) 0.00 0.000 

22 Tezpur (2) 0.00 0.000 

23 Guwahati River 

Front(W-3) 

20.00 2.982 

24 Umrangso Reservoir 

(W-3) 

20.00 3.813 

25 Nagaon(H) 10.49 0.531 

26 Geleki (H) 8.00 0.000 

27 Misa (H) 0.00 0.000 

28 Bihar Darbhunga (2) 120.00 82.407 

29 Chattisgarh Bilaspur 55.00 31.169 

30 Raigarh (Jindal) 4.03 6.826 

31 Ambikapur 90.00 38.004 

32 Jagdalpur 70.00 55.713 

33 Daman & Diu Diu 30.00 11.853 

34 Daman (3) 58.00 0.000 

35 Gujarat Bhavnagar 28.00 19.572 

36 Jamnagar 13.00 12.833 

37 Kandla 11.00 11.039 

38 Porbandar 35.00 29.526 

39 Mithapur (Dwarka) 14.00 15.975 

40 Mundra 5.00 5.678 

41 Keshod(2) 25.00 22.262 

42 Sabarmati River 

Front(W-3) 

20.00 0.511 

43 Shatrunjay Dam (W-3) 20.00 3.927 

44 Statue of Unity (W-3) 20.00 1.060 

45 Haryana Hissar (2) 33.00 35.423 

46 Ambala (3) 40.00 0.001 

47 Himachal 

Pradesh 

Shimla 101.75 84.152 

48 Kullu 6.50 13.204 

49 Kasauli(H) / Baddi 8.00 4.594 

50 Manali(H) 8.00 

51 Mandi(H) / Kangnidhar 8.00 

52 NathpaJhakri(H) 8.00 
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S.NO State Airport / Heliports / 

Water Aerodromes 

Estimated Cost as 

per 7th PEC. 

Expenditure up to 

30-11-2021

53 Rampur(H) 8.00 

54 Shimla(H) / Annadale 8.00 

55 Jammu and 

Kashmir 

Kargil (2) 10.00 0.234 

56 Thoise (3) 20.00 0.002 

57 Jharkhand Jamshedpur 4.02 6.035 

58 Bokaro (2) 73.33 62.439 

59 Dumka (2) 24.72 28.119 

60 Hazaribagh (3) 0.00 0.000 

61 Karnataka Bidar 22.00 17.865 

62 Mysore 21.62 21.032 

63 Vidyanagar 6.00 5.937 

64 Baldota/Koppal (2) 6.00 5.661 

65 Hubli (2) 13.63 12.138 

66 Kalaburgi (3) 9.70 9.532 

67 Belgaum (3) 0.00 0.000 

68 Kerala Kannur (2) 0.00 0.000 

69 Lakshadweep 

Island 

Agatti (W-4) 20.00 0.000 

70 Minicoy (W-4) 20.00 0.000 

71 Kavaratti  (W-4) 20.00 0.000 

72 Madhya 

Pradesh 

Gwalior 3.56 3.911 

73 Maharashtra Jalgaon 20.00 17.538 

74 Kolhapur 270.00 208.781 

75 Sholapur 15.00 15.075 

76 Ozar (Nasik) 18.00 0.755 

77 Nanded 2.00 0.017 

78 Amravati (3) 75.00 0.000 

79 Sindhudurg (3) 0.00 0.000 

80 Ratnagiri (3) 20.00 0.000 

81 Gondia (4) 15.00 0.000 

82 Meghalaya Shillong (Barapani) 45.00 39.650 

83 Manipur Jiribam(H) 15.00 2.655 

84 Moreh(H) 8.00 

85 Parbung(H) 8.50 

86 Tamenglong(H) 8.00 

87 Thanlon(H) 13.50 

88 Nagaland Dimapur (3) 0.00 0.000 

89 Odisha Jharsuguda 202.74 180.920 

90 Rourkela 50.00 26.739 

91 Utkela 56.00 19.084 

92 Jeypore 71.95 27.436 

93 Pondicherry Pondicherry 24.36 20.846 
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S.NO State Airport / Heliports / 

Water Aerodromes 

Estimated Cost as 

per 7th PEC. 

Expenditure up to 

30-11-2021

(U.T.) 

94 Punjab Ludhiana 6.10 10.010 

95 Adampur 125.00 69.648 

96 Bhatinda 2.0 1.449 

97 Pathankot 1.50 0.896 

98 Rajasthan Bikaner (Nal) 6.89 3.499 

99 Jaisalmer 6.00 1.174 

100 Kishangarh (2) 12.57 7.787 

101 Uterlai  (2) 0.00 0.006 

102 Kota (3) 1.00 0.215 

103 Sikkim Pakyong (2) 260.00 149.469 

104 Tamil Nadu Salem 27.00 19.731 

105 Neyveli 16.81 14.224 

106 Tanjore (2) 0.00 0.000 

107 Vellore (2) 61.53 52.730 

108 Ramnad (3) 0.00 0.000 

109 Hosur 6.00 5.937 

110 Telangana Nagarjuna Sagar (W-3) 20.00 0.000 

111 Uttar Pradesh Agra 4.00 2.415 

112 Kanpur (chakeri) 141.00 49.00 

113 Aligarh (2) 30.60 20.304 

114 Azamgarh (2) 32.60 25.392 

115 Bareilly (2) 81.00 76.124 

116 Chitrakoot (2) 27.82 24.388 

117 Jhansi (2) 10.00 0.957 

118 Moradabad (2) 30.00 23.157 

119 Muirpur(Korba) (2) 45.44 18.382 

120 Shravasti (2) 33.10 21.897 

121 Prayagraj / Allahabad  

(2) 

174.00 166.414 

122 Ayodhya / Faizabad (3) 236.00 0.094 

123 Ghazipur (3) 0.00 0.000 

124 Kushinagar/ Kasia (3) 55.00 30.544 

125 Saharanpur(Sarsawa) 

(3) 

40.00 2.214 

126 Meerut (3) 0.00 0.002 

127 Hindon (2) 46.00 41.496 

128 Uttarakhand Pantnagar 16.26 19.599 

129 Pithoragarh (2) 12.60 6.124 

130 Almora(H) 8.00 3.540 

131 CHINYALI SAUR 8.00 

132 Dharchula(H) 8.00 

133 GAUCHER 8.00 

58



S.NO State Airport / Heliports / 

Water Aerodromes 

Estimated Cost as 

per 7th PEC. 

Expenditure up to 

30-11-2021

134 Haldwani(H) 8.00 

135 Haridwar(H) 8.00 

136 Joshimath(H) 8.00 

137 Mussoorie(H) 8.00 

138 Nainital(H) 8.00 

139 New Tehri(H) 8.00 

140 Ramnagar(H) 8.00 

141 Sahastradhara(H) 8.00 

142 Srinagar(H) 8.00 

143 West Bengal Cooch behar 8.08 9.058 

144 Burnpur 18.60 20.529 

145 Durgapur(Andal) 0.03 0.032 

146 Hashimara (3) 0.00 0.000 

147 Kalaikunda (3) 0.00 0.000 

Security 

Equipments 

4.164 
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Annexure-B 

Statement mention in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Mo. 2412 for answer on 20-12-
2021. 

List of RCS Airports operationalized as on 14.12.2021 

S No. State Airport Owner Date of 
Operationalisation 

1. Andhra Pradesh Kadapa (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 27-April-2017

2. Kurnool Airport State Govt. 28-march 2021 

3. Assam Jorhat (Underserved)(Round-2) IAF(CE-AAI) 1-Aug-2018

4. Lilabari (Underserved)(Round-2) AAI 15-Jan-2019

5. Tezpur (Underserved)(Round-2) IAF(CE-AAI) 26-April-2018

6. Rupsi AAI 8-may 2021

7. Arunachal Pradesh Tezu AAI 15 August 2021 

8. Passighat IAF 24-May 2021 

9. Bihar Darbhanga(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 08-Nov-2020

10. Chhattisgarh Jagdalpur(Round-1) State Govt. 14-June-2018

11. Bilaspur (Round-1) State Govt. 1-March-2021

12. Daman & Diu Diu (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 24-Feb-2018

13. Gujarat Bhavnagar (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 1-May-2018

14. Jamnagar (Underserved)(Round-1) IAF (CE-AAI) 17-Feb-2018

15. Kandla(Round-1) AAI 1-July-2017

16. Mundra(Round-1) Private 17-Feb-2018

17. Porbandar (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 10-July-2017

18. Statue of Unity (W) (Round-3) State Govt. 31-Oct-2020

19. Sabarmati River Front  (W) (Round-3) State Govt. 31-Oct-2020

20. Haryana Hissar (Round-2) State Govt. 14-Jan-2021

21. Himachal Pradesh Shimla(Round-1) AAI 27-April-2017

22. Kullu (Underserved)(Round-3) AAI 13-May-2019 

23. Mandi (H) (Round-2) Heliport State Govt. 09-Dec-2021 

24. Rampur (H) (Round-2) Heliport State Govt. 14-Dec-2021 

25. Karnataka Belgaum (Underserved)(Round-3) AAI 1-May-2019

26. Hubli (Underserved)(Round-2) AAI 14-May-2018 

27. Mysore(Round-1) AAI 2-Sep-2017

28. Vidyanagar(Round-1) Private 21-Sep-2017

29. Kalaburgi (Gulbarga)(Round-3) AAI 22-Nov-2019

30. Bidar(Round-1) IAF(CE-SG) 07-Feb-2020

31. Kerala Kannur(Round-2) Private 25-Jan-2019
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S No. State Airport Owner Date of 
Operationalisation 

32. Madhya Pradesh Gwalior (Underserved)(Round-1) IAF (CE-AAI) 31-May-2017 

33. Maharashtra Jalgaon(Round-1) AAI 23-Dec-2017 

34. Kolhapur(Round-1) AAI 8-April-2018

35. Nanded(Round-1) Private 27-April-2017

36. Ozar (Nasik)(Round-1) HAL 23-Dec-2017 

37. Sindhudurg State Govt. 9-October -2021

38. Meghalaya Shillong (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 26-April-2018

39. Nagaland Dimapur (Underserved)(Round-3) AAI 07-Dec-2019 

40. Odisha Jharsuguda(Round-1) AAI 22-Sep-2018

41. Pondicherry (UT) Pondicherry (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 16-Aug-2017

42. Punjab Adampur(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 1-May-2018

43. Bhatinda(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 27-April-2017

44. Ludhiana(Round-1) AAI 2-Sep-2017

45. Pathankot(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 5-April-2018

46. Rajasthan Bikaner(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 26-Sep-2017

47. Jaisalmer(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 29-Oct-2017

48. Kishangarh(Round-2) AAI 8-Oct-2018

49. Sikkim Pakyong(Round-2) AAI 4-Oct-2018

50. Tamil Nadu Salem(Round-1) AAI 25-Mar-2018 

51. Uttar Pradesh Agra (Underserved)(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 8-Dec-2017

52. Allahabad (Underserved)(Round-2) IAF(CE-AAI) 14-June-2018

53. Kanpur(Chakeri)(Round-1) IAF(CE-AAI) 3-July-2018

54. Hindon(Round-2) IAF(CE-AAI) 11-Oct-2019

55. Bareilly IAF(CE-AAI) 08-Mar-2021 

56. Kushinagar AAI 26-Nov-2021

57. Uttarakhand Pantnagar (Underserved)(Round-1) AAI 4-Jan-2019

58. Pithoragarh(Round-2) State Govt. 17-Jan-2019

59. Sahastradhara  - Heliport 
(Round-2) 

State Govt. 08-Feb-2020

60. Chinyalisaur –Heliport 
(Round-2) 

State Govt. 08-Feb-2020

61. Gaucher –Heliport 
(Round-2) 

State Govt. 08-Feb-2020

62. New Tehri –Heliport 
(Round-2) 

State Govt. 29-July-2020

63. Srinagar –Heliport 
(Round-2) 

State Govt. 29-July-2020

64. Haldwani - Heliport State Govt. 8-October-2021

65. West Bengal Durgapur(Underserved)(Round-1) Private 25-June-2019
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